Special Meeting

April 22,2024

The Poland Township Board of Trustees held a Special Meeting on April 22,2024 at the Poland Township Government Center located at 3339 Dobbins Road Poland, Ohio.

Mr. Ungaro opens the special meeting.

Chief Wilson led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mr. Covell calls roll call. Mr. Ungaro, Mrs. Wollet and Mr. Kempers were present.

The media was properly notified.

Mr. Ungaro motions to approve the public notice of intent to retire Chief Greg Wilson honored about June 30th, 2024. Chief Wilson will be seeking re-employment and the trustees intend to rehire Greg Wilson effective July 1st, 2024. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to accept the letter of resignation from full-time patrol officer Zach Yaskulka effective April 28th, 2024. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to approve the hiring of full-time patrol officer Jarrod Jackson upon successful completion of background, medical and physical testing. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to approve the hiring of part-time patrol officer Keissi Martinez not to exceed 30 hours per week at a rate of \$15/per hour effective April 22,2024. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to approve the hiring of full-time patrol officer Talon Antolak upon successful completion of OPOTA, background, medical and physical testing. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to approve the hiring of full-time patrol officer Sam Horton effective May 06,2024. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Mr. Ungaro motions to adjourn the meeting at 4:09 p.m. Seconded by Mrs. Wollet. Voting yes- Ungaro, Wollet and Kempers. Motion carried.

Eric C. Ungaro, Chairman	Edward Kempers, Trustee
Joanne Wollet, Trustee	Paul J. Canter, Fiscal Officer